

NEW DRAFT

EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

SENATE

NO. 94

In Senate, March 1, 1921.

Reported by Mr. Farrington from Committee on Judiciary and laid on table to be printed under joint rules.

L. ERNEST THORNTON, Secretary.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE

AN ACT to Amend Section Three of Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-three, Entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Penobscot River Dam and Improvement Company," as Amended by Chapter Four Hundred and Eighty-two of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-nine, and by Chapter Six Hundred and Twenty of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-three and by Chapter Five Hundred and Fifty-three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-three and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-three and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-three and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

SENATE-No. 94

Section three of chapter two hundred and fourteen of the 2 private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-3 three, entitled, "An Act to incorporate the Penobscot River 4 Dam and Improvement Company", as amended, is hereby 5 further amended by striking out the word "three" in the 6 fourth line and inserting in place thereof the words 'four 7 and one-half' and by striking out the words "two and one-8 half" in the sixth and seventh lines and inserting in place 9 thereof the words 'three and three-fourths' and by striking 10 out the words "one cent" in the tenth line and inserting II in place thereof the words 'one and one-half cents' and by 12 striking out the words "three-fourths of one cent" in the 13 fourteenth line and inserting in place thereof the words 14 'one and one-eighth cents' and by striking out the word 15 "two" in the twenty-first line and inserting in place thereof 16 the word 'three'; and by striking out all of said section 17 after the word "mark" in the twenty-fourth line and insert-18 ing in place thereof the following: 'which said lien shall 19 continue until paid and may be enforced in the manner 20 provided by law for the enforcement of liens on logs and 21 lumber,' so that said section as amended shall read as fol-22 lows:

'Sect. 3. The said corporation may demand and receive 2 a toll on all logs and lumber passing down the Penobscot 3 river and over any dams or other improvements of such 4 corporation, as follows: Four and one-half cents for each 5 thousand feet, board measure, on all logs and lumber that

SENATE-No. 94

6 may come into the said Penobscot river above the mouth 7 of the Mattawamkeag river; three and three-fourths cents 8 for each thousand feet, board measure, on all logs and lum-9 ber that may come into the said Penobscot river out of said 10 Mattawamkeag river, and between said Mattawamkeag 11 river, and the mouth of Madunkeunk stream, one and one-12 half cents for each thousand feet, board measure, on all 13 logs and lumber that may come into the said Penobscot 14 river out of said Madunkeunk stream and between said 15 Madunkeunk stream and the mouth of the Piscataquis 16 river, and one and one-eighth cents for each thousand feet, 17 board measure, on all logs and lumber that may come into 18 the said Penobscot river out of said Piscataguis river and 19 between said Piscataguis river and the foot of Passadum-20 keag falls. Provided, however, that on all logs and lumber 21 not passing below Montague, and which have come into 22 said Penobscot river above the mouth of the Madunkeunk 23 stream, the toll shall be three cents for each thousand feet, 24 board measure. And said corporation shall have a lien on 25 all such logs and lumber for the payment of said toll, but 26 the logs and lumber of each particular mark shall be holden 27 only for the toll on such mark, which said lien shall con-28 tinue until paid and may be enforced in the manner pro-29 vided by law for the enforcement of liens on logs and 30 lumber.'